

No. 22-1241

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

JOCELYN M. MURPHY, MICHAEL S. MURPHY, AND
RICHARD C. GOUNAUD,

Petitioners,

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Justin M. Sher
Robert Knuts
SHER TREMONTE LLP
90 Broad Street
23rd Floor
New York, NY 20004
(212) 202-2600

*Counsel for Petitioners
Jocelyn Murphy and Sean
Murphy*

Russell G. Ryan
Counsel of Record
Kara Rollins
Mark Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES
ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street, NW
Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
russ.ryan@nclalegal.org

*Counsel for Petitioner
Richard C. Gounaud*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT1

 I. THE UNDISPUTED “VARIATION AMONG
 INDIVIDUAL AWARDS” IN SEC
 PENALTY CASES IS A RECURRING
 ISSUE OF NATIONAL ECONOMIC
 IMPORTANCE WARRANTING THE
 COURT’S REVIEW1

 II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S
 UNPRECEDENTED EXPANSION OF
 WHO MUST REGISTER WITH SEC AS A
 BROKER WARRANTS THE COURT’S
 REVIEW10

 III. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S PERMISSIVE
 ALLOWANCE OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT
 TO ABRIDGE JURY TRIAL RIGHTS
 WARRANTS REVIEW11

CONCLUSION13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	12
<i>Bittner v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 713 (2023)	6, 7
<i>Marine Bank v. Weaver</i> , 455 U.S. 551 (1982)	10
<i>Rapoport v. SEC</i> , 682 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	3, 4
<i>Reves v. Ernst & Young</i> , 494 U.S. 56 (1990)	10
<i>SEC v. Barry</i> , No. 15-cv-02563-DDP-ASx, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 120200 (C.D. Cal. Jul. 12, 2023)	9
<i>SEC v. Core Performance Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 18-cv-81081-BB (S.D. Fla. Aug. 16, 2018)	9
<i>SEC v. Pac. W. Capital Group</i> , No. 15-cv-02563-DDP-ASx, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 143888 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 10, 2023)	9
<i>SEC v. RMR Asset Mgmt. Co.</i> , No. 18-cv-01895 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 17, 2018)	9
<i>SEC v. VerdeGroup Inv. Partners, Inc.</i> , No. 21-cv-07663-SB-ADS, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127852 (C.D. Cal. 2022)	9

STATUTES

Securities Enforcement Remedies and Penny Stock Reform Act of 1990, 104 Stat. 931	5
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 21, 15 U.S.C. § 78u	5, 6, 8
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, § 21B, 15 U.S.C. § 78u-2	5, 6
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78c	10

REGULATIONS

17 C.F.R. § 240.17a-5	7
-----------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DAVE MICHAELS, <i>SEC Brings in \$218 Million in a Day but Still Faces Shutdown</i> , THE WALL STREET JOURNAL (Sept. 29, 2023) (last visited Oct. 10, 2023) https://www.wsj.com/finance/regulation/secs-whatsapp-fines-spread-further-across-wall-street-f1f097ea	2
<i>In re CentreInvest, Inc.</i> , SEC Exchange Act Rel. No. 68764 (Jan. 30, 2013)	4
WEBSTER'S NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY, (2d ed. 1934)	10
